working capital

of the Group and

general corporate

expenses

HK$20 million

has been applied

for repayment of

Company’s

outstanding debts

and the

remaining

proceeds have

not been utilised

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past

twelve months before the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 23 −

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than the 263,135,692 Shares in issue, the Company has

no outstanding convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe

for, convert or exchange into Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately after the Completion assuming that there is no other change to the share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion other

than the issue of the Subscription Shares, are set out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date(Note 1)

Immediately after
the Completion(Note 2)

Number of

Shares held %

Number of

Shares held %

The Subscriber and parties acting
in concert with it

The Subscriber (Note 3) 64,565,624 24.54 594,565,624 74.96

Other shareholder

Yayue Longte Co., Limited

(亞悅隆特有限公司) (Note 4, Note 5) 43,855,948 16.67 43,855,948 5.53

Other public Shareholders (Note 5) 154,714,120 58.79 154,714,120 19.51

Total issued Shares 263,135,692 100.00 793,135,692 100.00

Notes:

(1) These percentages are calculated based on 263,135,692 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) These percentages are calculated based on 793,135,692 Shares in issue upon Completion (assuming there is no

change to the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date

up to the Completion other than the issue of the Subscription Shares).

(3) For details of the ultimate shareholders of the Subscriber, please refer to the section headed “Information of the

Subscriber” on page 11 of this circular.

(4) Yayue Longte Co., Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Liu Yang. Yayue Longte Co., Limited and Ms. Liu Yang are

[…]

PRC, has a larger market capitalisation than the Company, while its P/S as at the Last Trading Day

was only approximately 0.15 times and lower than the implied P/S of the Company. As such, we

consider the Subscription Price was determined with reference to the prevailing market valuation of

the Comparable Companies, which we consider to be fair and reasonable so far as the Independent

Shareholders are concerned.

LETTER OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

− IFA-22 −

6. Potential dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the Independent Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, other than the 263,135,692 Shares in issue, the Company has

no outstanding convertible securities, options or warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe

for, convert or exchange into Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (b)

immediately after the Completion assuming that there is no other change to the share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the Completion, are set

out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of

Shares held %

Number of

Shares held %

The Subscriber and parties acting
in concert with it

The Subscriber 64,565,624 24.54 594,565,624 74.96

Other substantial shareholder

Yayue Longte Co., Limited 43,855,948 16.67 43,855,948 5.53

Other public Shareholders 154,714,120 58.79 154,714,120 19.51

Total issued Shares 263,135,692 100.00 793,135,692 100.00

Note: Yayue Longte Co., Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Liu Yang. Yayue Longte Co., Limited and Ms. Liu Yang are

not acting in concert with and have no relationship with the Subscriber and its beneficial owners. Upon the

Completion, Yayue Longte Co., Limited will hold less than 10% of the issued share capital of the Company and

cease to be a substantial shareholder of the Company and therefore the Shares held by it will be counted towards

public float.

As shown in the above table, we noted that the shareholding in the Company held by the existing

minority Shareholders would be highly diluted from approximately 75.46% as at the Latest